

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2020/074

Order No.: 173 (NBI/2020)
Date: 11 September 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Francis Belle

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

HUMEID

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Evelyn W. Kamau, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

UNDP

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/074

Order No.: 173 (NBI/2020)

Introduction

1. The Applicant is the Head of Experimentation, working with the United

Nations Development Programme ("UNDP"), based in Amman, Jordan.

2. On 9 September 2020, the Applicant filed before the United Nations Dispute

Tribunal in Nairobi an application for suspension and a Villamoran motion, pending

management evaluation, of a decision not to renew his fixed-term appointment beyond

14 September 2020.

3. On 10 September 2020, the Applicant filed a motion for leave to withdraw the

application stating that UNDP has notified him that the impugned decision has been

suspended pending determination of his management evaluation request. Accordingly,

the Applicant requests that the Tribunal issue an order authorizing him to withdraw his

filings in this case and that the case be removed from the Tribunal's docket.

ORDER

4. The motion to withdraw the application is granted. Case No.

UNDT/NBI/2020/073 is hereby closed and removed from the docket.

(Signed)

Judge Francis Belle

Dated this 11th day of September 2020

Page 2 of 3

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2020/074

Order No.: 173 (NBI/2020)

Entered in the Register on this 11th day of September 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi